

No. 13-15227

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY and KEVIN LUNNY,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary,
U.S. Department of the Interior; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
U.S. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; and JONATHAN JARVIS, in his official
capacity as Director, U.S. National Park Service,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(Hon. Yvonne Gonzales Rogers, Presiding)
District Court Case No. 12-cv-06134-YGR

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
ON PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL

Amber D. Abbasi
Michael Pepson
CAUSE OF ACTION
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202.499.4232

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants
Additional Counsel on the following
pages*

John Briscoe
Lawrence S. Bazel
Peter S. Prows
BRISCOE IVESTER & BAZEL LLP
155 Sansome Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: 415.402.2700

S. Wayne Rosenbaum
Ryan Waterman
STOEL RIVES LLP
12255 El Camino Real, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
Phone: 858.794.4100

Zachary Walton
SSL LAW FIRM LLP
575 Market Street, Suite 2700
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: 415.243.2685

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	The District Court has Jurisdiction	3
1.	Defendants Cannot Provide Clear and Convincing Evidence of Congressional Intent to Eliminate Judicial Review.....	3
2.	Defendants Cannot Show that Congress Intended to Sweep Away All Other Law	6
3.	Defendants’ Other Arguments Against Jurisdiction Fail.	10
B.	DBOC is Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	11
1.	Defendants Misconceived Section 124.....	11
2.	Defendants Misinterpreted the 1976 Acts.	11
3.	Defendants Misinterpreted the 1978 Act.....	16
4.	NEPA Applied to the Secretary’s Decision.....	17
5.	The Secretary’s Decision Violated NEPA and Prejudiced DBOC.	19
6.	Defendants Published a False Federal Register Notice	21
C.	The District Court Erred by Not Concluding that the Balance of Equities Tipped Sharply in DBOC’s Favor	23
1.	Standard of Review.....	23
2.	The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in DBOC’s Favor.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P.</i> , 689 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	3, 7
<i>Cadence Design Sys. v. Avant! Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. U.S. ex rel. Norton</i> , 343 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Crestview Cemetery Ass’n v. Dieden</i> , 54 Cal.2d 744 (1960)	12
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Hale v. Norton</i> , 476 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	5, 8
<i>In re Cervantes</i> , 219 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>In re Universal Life Church</i> , 128 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Int’l Snowmobile Mfrs. Ass’n. v. Norton</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D.Wyo. 2004)	20

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....9

Mejia-Hernandez v. Holder,
 633 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2011)3, 7

Mendez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft,
 340 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2003)8

Motor Vessels Theresa Ann v. Kreps,
 548 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1977)26

Ness Inv. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
 512 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1975)6, 10

Newman v. Apfel,
 223 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2000)6, 7

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM,
 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Pinnacle Armor v. United States,
 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Pub. Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....21

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y,
 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....17

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. DOI,
 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir 2009)27

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....11

State of Alaska v. Andrus,
591 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1979)19

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....9

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)23

United States v. Houser,
804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986)23

United States v. LKAV,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 6573 (9th Cir. 2013).....7, 8

United States v. Nader,
542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008)6

United States v. Novak,
476 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2007)6, 17

Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)26

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....6

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. FWS,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)22

Statutes

1965 Cal. Stat. Ch. 98315

16 U.S.C. § 113116

43 U.S.C. § 1311 15

Pub. L. 87-657 15

Pub. L. 94-544 16

Pub. L. 94-567 16, 23

Pub. L. No. 111-88 § 124 4

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 46.30 18

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 20

40 C.F.R. § 1506.10 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 18, 19

Other Authorities

President Barack Obama’s April 27, 2009, Remarks at NAS Annual Meeting,
[http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Remarks-by-the-
President-at-the-National-Academy-of-Sciences-Annual-Meeting](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Remarks-by-the-President-at-the-National-Academy-of-Sciences-Annual-Meeting) 26
